WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
LAND QUALITY DIVISION

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT — DOCKET NO. 4598-09

The Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality, Land Quality Division (WDEQ/LQD) and
Cameco Resources (CR) authorized to do business in Wyoming, enter into this Settlement
Agreement to fully and finally resolve without litigation the violations alleged in Notice of
Violation (NOV) Docket No. 4598-09 dated December 8, 2009. The NOV, issued for LQD
Permit 603, alleges that CR, 1) failed to conduct confirmation sampling for monitoring well FM-
8 within the required 24 hours of detection period. The original sample collected on July 7, 2009
(as reported in September 10, 2009 letter from CR) indicated the well had exceeded the alkalinity
and conductivity upper control limits (UCLs) used for monitoring excursions. In addition, the
NOV alleges that topsoil and subsoil had not been salvaged from an area affected during
installation of a pipeline junction in Wellfield D adjacent to Header House D-5.

Wyoming Statute (W.S.) §35-11-701(c) authorizes the WDEQ/LQD to attempt to eliminate the
cause of the violations by conference and conciliation, in lieu of litigation. To that end, CR and
the WDEQ/LQD hereby stipulate and agree as follows:

1. The WDEQ/LQD pursuant to W.S. §35-11-104 is a department in the executive branch
of the state government of Wyoming and is principally situated in Cheyenne, Wyoming.
DEQ is the agency with the responsibility for administering the Wyoming Environmental
Quality Act including all provisions of the WDEQ/LQD Rules and Regulations (R&R).
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CR is the permittee of Permit 603, an in-situ uranium mine associated with the NOV.
Monitor well FM-8 is included in Wellfield F and is located primarily in Township 36
North, Range 73 West, Section 22, Converse County. Wellfield F is in pre-restoration
phase and was shut in at the time of the sampling event which identified the unconfirmed
potential for an excursion.

3. LQD R&R, Chapter 11, Section 12 (c) requires the operator to verbally report any
confirmed excursion within 24 hours of confirmation and submit a written report within
five days of confirmation, detailing the procedures for mitigating or controlling the
excursion. Chapter 11, Section 12 (b) defines confirmation of an excursion as any
detected excursion followed by a second or third repeat sample within 24 hours of the
original detection which confirms the excursion.

4. CR self-reported the failure to conduct follow-up sampling for the potential excursion at
FM-8. Investigation into the potential excursion discovered repeat sampling had not
occurred to determine whether the well was on excursion. This is violation of R&R
Chapter 11, Section 12(b).

The underlying concern of failure to identify and follow-up with confirmation sampling
is considered absolutely essential to the operations of in-situ mining. The circumstances

leading to the missed sampling event are noted to have resulted from errors in internal
communication.

It is further noted that this is a second event of missed reporting in less than a one year
period documented by the Notice of Violation Docket No. 4419-09 (i.e., CM- 14).

Finally, the recent review of CR’s 2009 Third Quarter Excursion Monitoring Report for
Permits 603 and 633 (sent to CR on December 15, 2009) indicates several other wells

were on excursion during the report period that were not reported. LQD has requested a
response to the review,

5 During the LQD inspection of September 28, 2009, the LQD determined that the topsoil
and subsoil had not been removed and salvaged from the area that was affected during
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